• assumes that the Share Capital Reduction was paid, on the relevant reference date of 30 June 2022;
• assumes that the Dividend of A$0.0165 cents per share as determined by the Board on 25 August 2022 was paid on

30 June 2022;
• does not include cashflows for the period 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022;
• assumes a draw-down of the US$20 million debt facility, which was extended on 28 July 2022 (as announced on the

ASX on 29 July 2022); and
• uses an exchange rate of 0.70 Australian Dollars to 1 United States Dollar when converting Australian Dollar

denominated amounts into United States Dollars.

In summary, on a pro-forma basis, the Company will have a strong balance sheet following the implementation of the
Share Capital Reduction (and payment of the Dividend) with sufficient capacity to meet the near term requirements of
the business.

 - 6 -

Historical and pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

 REPORTED AS AT
30 JUNE 2022

IMPACT OF NEW
DEBT FACILITY

ADJUSTMENT FOR
DIVIDEND

ADJUSTMENT FOR
PROPOSED SHARE
CAPITAL
REDUCTION

PRO FORMA
POSTION
AFTER
DISTRIBUTIONS

 US$’000 US$’000 US$‘000 US$’000 US$’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents

44,086 18,823 (18,237) (14,921) 29,751

Receivables 18,087 -  - 18,087

Inventories 4,183 -  - 4,183

Current tax receivable 763 -  - 763

Derivative financial
instruments

162 -  - 162

Intangible assets 1,202 -  - 1,202

Other assets 420 -  - 420

Total current assets 68,903 18,823 (18,237) (14,921) 54,568

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 6,618 -  - 6,618

Plant and equipment 62 -  - 62

Oil and gas assets 106,879 -  - 106,879

Total non-current assets 113,559 -  - 113,559

Total assets 182,462 18,823 (18,237) (14,921) 168,127

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 26,596 -  - 26,596

Current tax payable 8,841 -  - 8,841

Borrowings 1,177 10,884  - 12,061

Derivative financial
instruments

156 -  - 156

Total current liabilities 36,770 10,884  - 47,654

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Payables 111 -  - 111

Deferred tax liability 13,038 -  - 13,038

Borrowings - 7,939  - 7,939

Provisions  33,317 -  - 33,317

Total non-current
liabilities

46,466 7,939  - 54,405

Total liabilities 83,236 18,823  - 102,059

Net assets 99,226 - (18,237) (14,921) 66,068

EQUITY

Contributed equity 159,343 -  (14,921) 144,422

Reserves 12,093 -  - 12,093

Current Year Profit
Reserve

24,326 - (18,237) - 6,089

Accumulated losses (96,536) -  - (96,536)

Total equity 99,226 - (18,237) (14,921) 66,068

 - 7 -

Legal requirements for Share Capital Reduction

Equal reduction

The Share Capital Reduction will be an “equal reduction” for the purposes of section 256B(2) of the Corporations Act
because it:

• relates only to the ordinary shares of the Company;

• applies to each Eligible Shareholder in proportion to the number of ordinary shares they hold; and

• is on the same terms for each Eligible Shareholder.

Fair and reasonable

Section 256B(1)(a) of the Corporations Act requires that the Share Capital Reduction must be fair and reasonable to the
Company’s shareholders as a whole.